
  

 

1 

 

 
RETURN BIDS TO: 
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À: 
Parks Canada 
Mailroom  
Parks Canada 

30 Victoria Street 
Gatineau, Quebec, J8X 0B3 
 

AMENDMENT # 1 
 

INVITATION TO TENDER 

APPEL D’OFFRES 
 

 

Tender To: Parks Canada Agency 

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in right of 

Canada, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out 

herein, referred to herein or attached hereto, the goods, 

services, and construction listed herein and on any attached 

sheets at the price(s) set out therefor. 

 

Soumission à: l’Agence Parcs Canada 
Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à Sa Majesté la 

Reine du Chef du Canada, aux conditions énoncées ou 

incluses par référence dans la présente et aux annexes ci-

jointes, les biens, services et construction énumérés ici et 

sur toute feuille ci-annexée, au(x) prix indiqué(s).  

 

 

 

Comments – Commentaires 

 

 

Vendor/Firm Name and Address 
Raison sociale et adresse du 
fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 
 
 
Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution 
 
Parks Canada 

Mailroom 

30 Victoria Street 

Gatineau, Quebec, J8X 0B3 
 

 

Title-Sujet  
Georgian Bay Island National Park Over 
Water Accommodation –  PRO 1140 

 

 
Date 

 

May 1, 2017 

 

 

 

 

Solicitation No. -  No. de l’invitation 

5P300-17-5110 

Client Ref. No. – No. de réf du client. 

 

 

Solicitation Closes 

L’invitation prend fin – 

 

at – à 02:00 PM 
on – le 2017-05-02 

Time Zone 
Fuseau horaire - 

 

EASTERN DAYLIGHT 
TIME (EDT) 

 
F.O.B. - F.A.B. 

Plant-Usine:    Destination: Other-Autre:  

Address Inquiries to: - Adresser toute demande de renseignements à : 

 

Ginette Aliaga 

 
Telephone No. - No de téléphone 

 

(819) 420-4667 

Fax No. – No de FAX: 

 
 

 
Destination of Goods, Services, and Construction: 

Destinations des biens, services et construction: 

 
2611 Honey Harbour Road, Muskoka Road.5 
Honey Harbour, ON 
P0E 1E0 
 

 

Vendor/Firm Name and Address 
Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 
 
Telephone No. - No de telephone:      

 

Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur:      

 

Email - Courriel : ____________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
Telephone No. - No de telephone: 

Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur: 

 
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of the Vendor/Firm 

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de 

l’entrepreneur  

 

 

          

 Name / Nom   Title / Titre 

 

 

          

 Signature    Date 

 

 

 
 

 



  

 

2 

 

  
 

 

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT # 1 
 

THIS AMENDMENT CONSISTS OF QUESTION AND ANSWERS TO THE ITT AND 
AMENDMENT TO THE SOLICITATION CLOSING. 
 

1.  ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY POTENTIAL BIDDERS. 

 

 

Question 1. Interior finish is the 13 mm maple veneer 4×8 ft. sheets applied to the metal studs with 

countersunk pilot holes and screws.  

 

 

Answer 1: Screws are not to be countersunk and each should have an exposed matching metal grommet 

 

 

Question 2. The exterior finish is the James Hardie cement fiber 4x8 ft sheets with revealed edges and 

surface mounted screws (with countersunk holes and screws). 

 

Answer 2: James Hardie cement fiber panels to be installed exactly as per the manufacturer installation with 

       fastening system specified. Reference can be made to the following link:   

 

       http://www.jameshardiepros.com/Products/Hardie-Reveal-Panel-System 

  

       Refer to all elevation drawings A200, A201, A202, A203 

 

Question 3. The exterior storage closet doors are with wood siding "Urban" prefinished, brushed face in 

Modern or contemporary provided by Maine 

 

Answer 3:  The exterior storage closet doors are Hardie panel cut into boards and installed with 10 mm gaps for 

ventilation as shown on drawing A203 and details A802. 

 

 

Question 4. Is this a tongue and groove product how do we provide the 10 mm gap between ea. Board. 

 

Answer 4: Answer 4: See Answer 3 

 

 

Question 5. I just have one question regarding the proposed structures. Under the current zoning bylaw, 

this type of development is expressly forbidden. I am not sure whether Parks Canada is exempt from 

compliance with the bylaw or not. I am looking at this as a PR headache that need not happen 

 
Answer 5: We are aware of the by-law you are referring to and have spoken with the Township staff regarding 

our intent.  The National Park, as federal land, is subject to a series of guidelines that is enacted by federal 

legislation.    For instance, we follow national drinking water standards, national building code, federal 

environmental assessment, etc.   It is different than municipal legislation.  This allows consistency in 

managing National Parks across Canada to the same standards and as a consequence, the federal mandate 

supersedes the municipal process.   However, it does not set precedent over municipal legislation on the 

lands that they administer.  It only allows us to manage on lands (or waters) we administer on behalf of the 

federal government. 

 
 



  

 

 

 

2. AMENDMENT TO THE ITT 

 

1. ON PAGE 1 OF THE ITT EXTEND THE BID SOLICITATION PERIOD. 

 

DELETE: 

Solicitation closes 
L’invitation prend fin – 
at – à 02:00 PM  
on – le 2017-05-01 

 

INSERT 

Solicitation closes 
L’invitation prend fin – 
at – à 02:00 PM  
on – le 2017-05-02 

 
 
 
END OF SECTION. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 


